FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 GMB 0651-0027 06-29-1998

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT



100749088

RECORDATION FOR					
PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type Conveyance Type					
New X Assign	ment Security Agreement				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# 100682864 Licens	e Change of Name				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Merger	U.S. Government				
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File				
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if a	additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name (line 1) Fresh Choice Produce, Inc.	Month Day Year 03 22 97				
Name (line 2) a California corporation Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1) NewStar Fresh Foods, LLC If document to be recorded is an assignment and the					
Name (line 2) a Delaware limited liability company receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment					
Address (line 1) 126 Sun Street of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a					
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (line 3) Salinas Ca State	93915 20 Country Zip Code				
City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

				The state of the s			
FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2		1000 Tanana (1000 Ta	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Nam	e and Address	Area Code	and Telephone N	lumber (4	15) 42	1-5300	
Name Richa	ard S. Soroko						
Address(line 1) Lippenberger, Thompson, Welch, Soroko							
Address (line 2) 250 M	ontgomery Stree	t					
Address (line 3) Suite	500	nederlik i der gewonde er en ende erkelte til til til til til til til til til til 	ettikation tiin kii tii tii tii ta ja	- Control Cont			
Address (line 4) San F	rancisco, CA 9	4104					
	e total number of paging any attachments.	ges of the att	ached conveyand	ce document	# [3	
Application Number	(s) or Patent Nurr	nber(s)		Mark if addition	onal numb	ers attached	
Enter either the Patent Ap	plication Number or the P	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT				
Patent Applic	cation Number(s)	1		Patent Nur	nber(s)	,	
			04967545				
				And the second s		[
		PART OF The special control of the c		to company the Hill Franchist and account of			
				ye makindekidekidi danasa, ala ili seming			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Month Day Year							
Patent Cooperation	Treaty (PCT)	######################################					
Enter PCT app	plication number	PCT	PCT		PCT		
	Application Number	РСТ	PCT		РСТ		
has not been		American de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición dela composición dela composición dela composición de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición de la composición dela composición		erenten gegen gegen gegen andere som det det de 1 eeu beste gebeure			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1							
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40							
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Previously Paid Deposit Account							
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #							
	А	Authorization to	charge additiona	lfees: Yes		No	
Statement and Signature							
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.							
Richard S. Soroko	>	R. C	1 flow		6/1	8/98	
Name of Persor	າ Signing	,	Signature	Manager Committee Committe		Date	

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Fresh Choice Produce, Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 126 Sun Street, Salinas, California 93915, is the owner of the United States Letters Patents and patent application listed in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and any inventions or discoveries disclosed therein, by recorded assignment from the respective inventors of the patents and patent application; and

WHEREAS, NewStar Fresh Foods, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 126 Sun Street, Salinas, California 93915, is desirous of acquiring full record title to said Patents and patent application and the inventions or discoveries defined therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, FRESH CHOICE PRODUCE, INC., by these presents does convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over to said NEWSTAR FRESH FOODS, LLC the full and exclusive interest in and to the said Patents and patent application, inventions or discoveries, in the United States and throughout the world as described in said Patents and patent application, or reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by the said NEWSTAR FRESH FOODS, LLC for its own use and benefit, and for its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patents, or reissues, as the case may be, may be granted, as fully and entirely as if the same would have been held by FRESH CHOICE PRODUCE, INC. had this assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name on the date given below.

Dated: March 1997.

FRESH CHOICE PRODUCE, INC.

Name: ROBERT JENKINS
Title: President

208470-

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	G 0	
County of Monterey)	SS.	
proved to me on the basis of satisf	factory lf of Fro	evide	, 1997, before me <u>Eileen M. Pagers</u> , the <u>Robert V. Jeweins</u> personally known to me (or ence) to be the person who executed the within hoice Produce, Inc., and acknowledged to me that
WITNESS my hand and office	ial seal		
EILEEN M. ROGERS Commission # 108557/i Notary Public — Californic Monterey County My Comm. Expires Mar 24, 2/i	Ĩ		Elem M. Rogers Notary Public

My commission expires:

march 24, 2000

2

PATENT REEL: 9257 FRAME: 0776

Schedule A

1. Patent 4,967,545

Issued: November 6, 1990

HARVESTING APPARATUS FOR LEAFY VEGETABLES

Assignment Recorded October 6, 1989

Reel 5155; Frames 424-426

208470-1